Registrar (J) (Budget)

May Kindly see the online application, of Sri Himanshu Chandra, Addl. Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Moradabad by which he has requested grant of permission to apply and appear in Uttar Pradesh Combined State/ Upper Subordinate Services (Pre) Examination 2020 conducted by Uttar Pradesh Public Service Commission.

In his application, Sri Chandra has stated that he wishes to apply and appear for Uttar Pradesh Combined State/ Upper Subordinate Services (Pre) Examination 2020 conducted by Uttar Pradesh Public Service Commission. He has also stated that by appearing in the said examination, his working as Judicial Officer will not be affected in any way. He has, therefore, requested the Court to permit him to appear in the aforesaid examination.

In this connection, it is submitted that the officer has joined U.P. Judicial Services on 15.11.2019. Now, It is desirable that he may be accorded permission to appear in Uttar Pradesh Combined State/Upper Subordinate Services (Pre) Examination 2020 conducted by Uttar Pradesh Public Service Commission, if the Court so desires. Permission to appear in such type of written examination may be accorded, but subject to the following conditions:-

- 1. Government work should not suffer in any way.
- 2. No preferential treatment will be given in the matter of leave, postings and transfer.
- 3. The permission can be withdrawn without notice if; it is found at any time that the government servant neglects his normal work or that public work suffers, in any way.

May, therefore, if approved by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Devendra Kumar Upadhyaya, Administrative Judge, Moradabad Judgeship, permission be accorded to Sri Himanshu Chandra, Addl. Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Moradabad for appearing in Uttar Pradesh Combined State/ Upper

Subordinate Services (Pre) Examination 2020 conducted by Uttar Pradesh Public Service Commission, as requested, subject to the conditions mentioned above?

Abhishek Anand

A.R.O.

Mohd. Arshad

A.R.

23.06.2020

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Devendra Kumar Upadhyaya, Administrative Judge, Moradabad Submitted for kind perusal & order

Registrar(J)(Budget) 25.06.2020